
El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk 
CRiis™ LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 
AGREEMENT #061-S0311 

AMENDMENT I 
 
WHEREAS: 
 
A. The County of  El Dorado and AtPac,  (“the parties”) entered into the CRiis™ License Agreement, 

including Attachments A, B, C, and D thereto, executed by the El Dorado County Board of 
Supervisors as Licensee on September 24, 2002, with an effective date of October 1, 2002, 
incorporated herein and made part by reference hereof; and 
 

B. The parties desire to enter into this amendment to provide for a five-year extension to the Agreement; 
and 

 
C. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide for an upward adjustment in annual 

Cyberscience (CQCS) tool set fees while locking in said rates for a longer term; and 
 
D. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide for additional annual maintenance services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by the parties as follows: 
 
1. Item 1, on Page 1 of Attachment A, marked “Term”, shall be amended to state:  The term of the 

License shall terminate on September 30, 2012, unless otherwise terminated by the terms of the 
License, mutual written agreement of the parties, intentional act of the Licensee to not appropriate 
funds for the License term from year-to-year. 

 
2. Item 2, on Page 1 of Attachment A, marked “Fees. Annual Fee(s)”, annual License fee for CQCS 

shall be amended to two thousand eight hundred twenty one dollars and eighty eight cents ($2,821.88) 
as set forth in Table 1 below and incorporated herein (includes sales tax).   

 
3. Item 2, on Page 1 of Attachment A, marked “Fees. Annual Fee(s)”, shall be amended to 

include annual fees of one thousand seventy five dollars ($1,075.00) for Electronic Lien 
Module Maintenance  as set forth in Table 1 below and incorporated herein by reference 
(price includes sales tax).  

 
Table 1 - Summary Fee Schedule: 
       

Software Product (Support) Annual Maint. Cost Sales Tax Total
CRiis™ Site License 10,000.00$                    750.00$         10,750.00$  
CQCS License Fee 2,625.00$                      196.88$         2,821.88$    
E-Lien Annual Maintenance 1,000.00$                      75.00$           1,075.00$    
Total Annual License 14,646.88$  . 
 
  
 Except for the amendments set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract #061-

S0311, including attachments A, B, C and D thereto, shall remain unchanged, and will continue to 
remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 

1 of 2 



Requesting Contract Administrator: 
 
 
By:_______________________________Dated:____________ 
 William E. Schultz, Recorder-Clerk 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to that Agreement 
for Services #061-S0311 on the dates indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the 
effective date of this Amendment. 
 
 
 - - C O U N T Y  O F  E L  D O R A D O - -  
 

 
Dated: _____________________ 

 
 

By: ________________________________ 
Chairman 

Board of Supervisors 
“County” 

 
 
ATTEST: 
Cindy Keck, Clerk 
of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
By: __________________________ Date: ____________________ 
 Deputy Clerk  

 
 
 
  

- - C O N T R A C T O R - - 
 

Dated: _____________________ 
 
 

ATPAC, 
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION 

 
 

By: ________________________________ 
 Kirk Weir 

President 
“Contractor” 

 
By: __________________________  

         Corporate Secretary 
 
 

Dated: ____________________ 
2 of 2 


	Chairman
	“County”


